
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Thursday, 16 November 2017 
7.30 pm 
Committee room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk)(Tel: 
0208 31 47916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 Income generation 

 Final out-turn 2016-17 

15 - 26 

4.   Lewisham Future Programme 
 

27 - 112 

5.   Management report 
The most recent management report is available online here: 
https://tinyurl.com/yb56umtx 

 

 

6.   Financial forecasts 2017-18 
 

113 - 128 

7.   Mid-year treasury management review 
 

129 - 148 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

149 - 166 

9.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://tinyurl.com/yb56umtx


 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 16 November 2017.  
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 7 November 2017 
 
  

Councillor Maja Hilton (Chair)  

Councillor Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Simon Hooks  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Sophie McGeevor  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 27 September 2017 at 7.30 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Maja Hilton (Chair), Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Brenda Dacres, Carl Handley, Mark Ingleby, Roy Kennedy and Sophie McGeevor 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Amanda De Ryk and Simon Hooks 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair Children & Young People Select 
Committee), Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin, Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Older People), Councillor Joe Dromey (Cabinet Member Policy & 
Performance), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Head of Corporate 
Resources), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) (London 
Borough of Lewisham), Joe Derrett (Head of Communications), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint 
Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Stephen Kitchman (Director of Children's Social Care), 
Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Dave Richards (CYP Group 
Finance Manager), Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration), 
Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) and Sara Williams (Executive Director, 
Children and Young People) (London Borough of Lewisham) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Social care budgets 
 
4.1 Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced an 

extended presentation (included in the meeting papers). The following key 
points (in addition to the content of the presentation) were noted: 

 

 Lewisham had a number of statutory responsibilities to assess residents’ 
requirements for care. 

 Assessments did not naturally lead to the Council providing support for 
people in need. This was determined by eligibility criteria. 

 Support provided by the Council was costly and money had to be spent 
wisely. 

 There w
[...]
ll of Lewisham’s domiciliary care providers paid their staff the living 
wage. 

 
4.3 Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young People) 

introduced the report on children’s social care. The following key points 
were noted: 

 

 The report only covered the children’s social care budget, not the whole 
of the children and young people’s directorate budget. 

 The issues that children’s social care were facing in Lewisham were 
replicated across London and across the country. 

 London Councils and the Local Government Association were lobbying 
the government to provide more money for children’s social care. 
Additional funds had not been made available for children’s social care, 
unlike adult social care. 

 The largest proportion of the overspend in the care budget related to 
placements (residential and fostering).There was also an overspend on 
staffing. 

 The report explained some of the pressures on the children’s social care 
budget. These included: demand pressures as a result of the increasing 
population; and the effects of ongoing austerity in the community. 

 Demand pressures were accompanied by a lack of flexibility in the 
options for the provision of social care. There was a tight regulatory 
regime in place, governed by OFSTED. 

 At its last OFSTED inspection Lewisham had received a judgement of 
‘requires improvement’ so the Council had a significant improvement 
agenda. 

 There was also a lack of provision in the market across the country, 
which was driving costs. 

 The report set out the directorate’s strategy for reducing costs. 

 The Council was working to recruit additional foster carers who would 
foster directly for the Council. The aim was to reduce reliance on costly 
independent fostering agencies. 

 Officers were working to reduce the number of children in residential 
placements. 

 Work was also taking place to reduce the reliance on agency staff. 

 A great deal of work had taken place to reduce t
[...]
l market for residential placements – so working 
collaboratively with other authorities to contain costs was difficult. 

 The OFSTED inspection had indicated that work was required to 
improve the Council’s ‘front door’ arrangements. Lots of work had gone 
into training staff, improving procedures and developing relationships 
with partners. 
 

4.5 In the Committee discussions the following points were also noted: 
 

 Members were supportive of officers in the Children and Young People’s 
directorate in terms of officers’ attempts to balance day to day pressures 
with the requirement to make long term changes. 

 The Committee commended the work that officers in the children and 
young people’s directorate were carrying out to improve services and 
reduce costs. 

 
4.6 Resolved: that the reports be noted. It was also agreed that officers would 

provide further details about the financial assessments carried out on 
residents’ homes to pay for their care costs; and provide some examples of 
the ways in which some residents’ care packages had been re-evaluated 
and changed. The Committee agreed that it would refer its views to Mayor 
and Cabinet as follows: 

 

 The Committee asks that Mayor and Cabinet task officers with 
considering cross borough strategies for the provision of long-term 
residential and nursing care. The Committee believes that there may be 
innovative ways of working with other boroughs to improve efficiency 
and deliver better outcomes for residents. 

 
5. Communicating the Council's budget position 

 
Page 6



5.1 Joe Dromey (Cabinet Member for Policy and Performance) introduced the 
report, the following key points were noted: 

 

 The report set out the key messages, key audiences and key 
communications channels the Council was using to communicate with 
residents. 

 Communication with residents was increasingly important because, 
whilst people knew that austerity was an issue, there was concern about 
increases in council tax combined with a reduction in the level of 
services. 

 One of the key messages the Council attempted to get across was that 
Lewisham was particularly susceptible to reductions in government grant 
and that’s why it had been hit particularly hard by the years of austerity 
since 2010. 

 It was predicted that there would be a 63% decline in government grant 
from 2010 to 2020. 

 Another key communications message was that the Council had already 
made significant savings and that in doing so it had attempted to protect 
the frontline and the most vulnerable. 

 However, it was also noted that in the next two years the Council 
needed to make £32m of savings, which meant there would be more 
difficult decisions to make. 

 There were attempts to ensure that the communications message 
remained positive – in terms of the services that were still being 
provided and work that was still being carried out (such as the 
implementation of the London Living Wage). 

 There were three principal audiences for communications messages: all 
council tax payers, Lewisham Council staff and, in the case of specific 
saving proposals, those service users who were affected by the 
changes. 

 Lewisham Life was a key communication channel. The Council was also 
increasing its efforts to interact with residents through social media. In 
the past, council tax letters were an effective way to communicate with 
residents. 

 Officers also used local meetings and local media to communicate with 
residents. However, it was recognised that the readership of local 
papers was very low. 

 Staff and councillors could also help to communicate key messages. 

 The new Head of Communications had been in place for six months. He 
brought a great deal of public sector experience to the role. 

 The communications team were working to improve message discipline. 
It was recognised that the key messages had to be regularly repeated in 
order for people to become aware of them. 

 
5.
[...]
 that the report be noted. 
 

7. Income generation and commercialisation update 
 
7.1 Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) provided a verbal update 

about the Council’s income generation and commercialisation activities. The 
following key points were noted: 

 

 Before the summer a report had been provided to Committee about the 
Council’s plans to develop a new procurement team with the expectation 
that this team would lead future income generation and 
commercialisation work. 

 Approval had been given for the recruitment to the lead post in the new 
team and the job specification and grading had been agreed. 

 The internal advert for the new post would be published in the next two 
weeks. 

 Officers had met with consultants, who would provide support for the 
new post holder. 

 
7.2 Selwyn Thompson responded to questions from the Committee, the 

following key points were noted: 
 Page 8



 Officers had previously considered options for working with the 
Association for Public Service Excellence. This work could be revisited. 

 There were a range of practical activities that the new post holders 
would be tasked with carrying out. Their initial emphasis would be on 
procurement and they would review contracts and ensure that the 
Council was achieving best value for money. 

 There were officers in the organisation that might be able to fulfil the 
lead procurement role, if it was advertised internally. 

 
7.3 In the Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 
 

 The Association for Public Service Excellence had a range of officers 
with experience and knowledge that could support the Council in its 
approach to income generation and commercialisation.  

 Members were concerned about the proposal to recruit the new post 
holder internally. 

 The Committee was sceptical about the use of private sector 
consultants. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the Committee would share its views with Mayor and 

Cabinet as follows: 
 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet tasks officers with 
meeting representatives of the Association for Public Service Excellence 
to consider how best the Council can generate income through the use 
of its existing assets and resources. 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet seeks justification 
from officers about the decision to advertise the new senior procurement 
role internally rather than externally. 

 The Committee also recommends that the appointment of consultants to 
support the creation of the new procurement and commercialisation 
team be delayed until options for income generation have been explored 
with the Association for Public Service Excellence. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
8.1 The Committee noted that the Lewisham Future Programme report would 

provide the principal focus for the next meeting. It was also agreed that an 
item on ‘pressure on household budgets’ would provide the main focus for 
the Committee’s December meeting. 

 
9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
9.1 Resolved: that the Committee’s views under items four, five and seven be 

referred to Mayor and Cabinet.  
 
The meeting ended at 22:15 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Accounts Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 16 November 2017 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a r
[...]

£m 
Gross Exp.  

£m 
Income 

£m 
Net Gen. 

Fund Exp. £m 

22.4 -5.7 16.7 -3.3 

 
Scope 
 

Page 38



 

9.31. The services included within this work strand include the corporate and 
democratic core, the cost of members and senior management, and the 
corporate administrative services that help coordinate and support the 
externally focused work in Directorates.  These services include: Human 
Resources; Legal and Electoral Services; Corporate Resources; Finance; 
Policy, Performance and Governance; and Strategy. 
 
Savings 
 

9.32. Most of these services are spending to budget in 2017/18.  The main 
exception is Information Technology where an overspend of £1.2m is forecast.  
This has arisen due to: 1) the higher than expected costs to complete the 
digital upgrade work as part of making Lewisham’s technology fit for purpose 
going into the shared service with the London Borough of Brent; and 2) lower 

than expected savings from the expansion of the shared service to include 
other partners, most recently the London Borough of Southwark. 
 

9.33. From this starting point, the four savings proposed in this work strand continue 
the rigorous focus on tightening up procedures to increase productivity and 
realise further efficiencies.  They are: 
 

9.34. I12 – Administration budget cut - £0.02m 

 Further reduce the administrative budget to support senior management 
 

9.35. I13 – More efficient and effective finance processes - £0.2m 

 Following the move to Oracle Cloud as part of the ‘Invest to Save’ work to 
implement an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system, revisit the 
finance operating model and procedures to streamline processes. 

 
9.36. I14 – Loss of the Police Officer secondment - £0.07m 

 In 2017/18 the Police Officer secondment programme was ended by the 
Metropolitan Police Service. 

 
9.37. I15 – Review of accounting policies in respect of the balance sheet - £1.0m 

 As part of the Treasury Management Strategy review the Council
[...]
nsultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

June 2017 
 

Deptford Lounge & Tidemill 
Academy Facilities 
Management and Centre 
Management Contract Award 
 

07/02/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Update on Fire Safety in 
Lewisham 
 

28/02/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

September 2017 
 

Agreed Syllabus Review and 
Syllabus Launch 
 

21/03/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

P
age 165



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 166


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	03 Response to PAC on financial outturn 161117

	4 Lewisham Future Programme
	04 savings proposals - appendices i to xii 161117
	04 appendices xiii to xvi 161117
	04 savings navigation table 161117

	6 Financial forecasts 2017-18
	7 Mid-year treasury management review
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08 Appendix B - work plan 161117
	08 Appendix C - key decison plan 161117




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 16 November 2017 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Maja Hilton (Chair), Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, 
Carl Handley, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, Roy Kennedy and Kevin Bonavia and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Barnham and Paul Bell 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Head of Corporate 
Resources), Robert Mellors (Finance Manager, Community Services and Adult Social 
Care), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Dave Richards (CYP 
Group Finance Manager), Janet Senior (Acting Chief Executive and Executive Director 
for Resources & Regeneration) and Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) Janet Senior (Executive 

Director for Resources and Regeneration) and Selwyn Thompson (Head of 
Financial Services) responded to questions from the Committee, the 
following key points were noted: 

 

 School balances were treated as part of the Council’s cash balances but 
they were held for schools 

 The internal advert for the new procurement and commercial services 
post had been published 

 A meeting had been held with the Association of Public Service 
Excellence, further work would be carried out to determine how best the 
Council might make use of the organisation’s services. 

 
3.2 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Lewisham Future Programme 
 
4.1 David Austin introduced the report, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The Council was on a journey of austerity, which began in 2010. This 
would last until 2020 and most likely it would continue into the mid-
2020s because of the current direction being pursued by the 
Government. 



 
 
 

2 

 Not only was the financial position difficult, there was also a high level of 
uncertainty around policy, as noted in the medium term financial strategy 
in July. 

 The potential uncertainties and pressures included: the Government’s 
intention that local government should become self-financing; variations 
around the level of council tax funding and funding for adult social care 
as well as changes to the improved Better Care Fund and the risk of 
retrospective adjustments to the New Homes Bonus. 

 Information was awaited about the plans for fair funding. 

 There was a major programme of health and social care integration, 
which was liable to change rapidly. 

 There were also restraints around borrowing, which might constrain 
some of what the Council could do. 

 The ongoing welfare reforms and the roll out of universal credit also 
presented potential future issues. 

 At the regional level there was the uncertainty around business rates 
pooling as well as the possible implications for London’s economy of the 
UK’s exit from the European Union as well as future changes to 
London’s demographics. 

 The savings target for 2018-19 was £22m and based on the projections 
in the medium term financial strategy the estimation was that £10m a 
year would be required after that. 

 If savings were not made in one year, the Council had to use reserves to 
meet the gap, however – the savings still needed to be made in the 
following year. 

 It was predicted that there would be a £13m overspend at the end of 
2017-18 of which £7m was unachieved savings. 

 Adding new savings proposals to an overspend and to unachieved 
savings was not feasible. The current plan was to consolidate the 
Council’s position and to achieve the savings that had already been put 
forward in previous years. 

 
4.2 David Austin, Janet Senior and Selwyn Thompson responded to questions 

from the Committee, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The Council had used reserves to set a balanced budget for three years. 

 There were a number of factors which would affect how long the Council 
could sustain itself whilst using reserves. 

 The majority of the Council’s existing reserves were allocated to specific 
commitments and projects. The Council should make it through next 
year using the reserves but beyond that it would become increasingly 
challenging. 

 There might be difficult decisions to be made about the level of services 
that could be delivered. 

 The current focus was on delivering the savings proposals that had been 
put forward and balancing the budget, however, the level of risks, 
uncertainties and pressures (as set out previously) remained and each 
could have a significant impact. 

 Management attention remained focused on delivering savings. 

 There were a number of reasons that savings proposals were not being 
achieved, in some instances savings proposals had been made but 



 
 
 

3 

increases in demand had negated the saving, in other areas there were 
issues with capacity or changes required as a result of consultation. 

 There were some savings which were technically complicated to 
achieve. 

 Work was carried out with service group managers and directors to 
identify where there were significant obstacles to achieving savings. 

 There was a rigorous process to challenge services on delivering 
savings however, some of the savings proposals had also been 
reversed because it was realised that they were unachievable. 

 To date more than £160m of savings had been brought before members 
and £153m had been delivered. Some proposals had been rejected. A 
lot had been learnt through this process about the councillors’ priorities. 

 
4.3 Councillor Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Resources) also addressed the 

Committee. It was noted that: the Council was half the size it was in 
2010. Also, in equivalent terms, the Council’s general fund had been cut 
by 63% over the same period. 

 
4.4 Janet Senior and Selwyn Thompson responded to questions about saving 

proposal I13 (more efficient and effective finance processes) the following 
key points were noted: 

 

 The Council did not routinely write cheques for the delivery of services. 
Officers could not recall a time at which the Council had run out of 
supplies due to problems with the procurement system. 

 The Council had been using Oracle for 20 years. The proposal was to 
use additional functionality to streamline service delivery. 

 The new solutions would not be put in place until officers were assured 
that they would work effectively. 

 Options were being explored for the processing of invoices through 
Oracle using ‘Isupplier’. LB Havering was already using this system so it 
was proven to be effective. 

 The roll out of additional Oracle services would require a cultural change 
to the way in which officers worked. 

 The transformation approach being taken by the Council was an 
integrated programme, which considered use of assets, changes to 
ways of working and the use of technology as well as staffing, training 
and change management. 

 
4.5 David Austin and Janet Senior responded to questions about savings 

proposal I14 (loss of the police officer secondment), the following key points 
were noted: 

 

 Civil prosecutions would still be pursued by the Council. In order to 
pursue criminal cases the Council would need to work with the local 
police, however, the majority of work undertaken at present related to 
the civil rather than criminal cases. 

 There were resources across London (such as the counter fraud hub) 
that the Council could make use of. In a number of instances, such as 
housing, the powers for prosecution lay with the Council rather than the 
police. These had to be purchased on a case by case basis. 



 
 
 

4 

 Information about fraud cases was shared with partner organisations. 
 
4.6 Resolved: that the report be noted. The Committee also agreed to thank 

officers for their work. 
 

5. Management report 
 
5.1 Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance) introduced the 

management report and directed members to areas for management 
attention and the key sections of the report. In response to questions from 
the Committee, the following point was noted: 

 

 Information would be available over time about the impact of the 
changes to waste and recycling services. 

 
5.2 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Financial forecasts 2017-18 
 
6.1 Selwyn Thompson introduced the report, the following key points were 

noted: 
 

 The report presented the Council’s financial position to September 2017, 
which was six months into the financial year. 

 There was a significant budget pressure in children and young people’s 
services. 

 The costs of placements for looked after children were high as were 
salary related costs for children’s social workers. 

 There were pressures in adult services, environment and technology & 
change. 

 The delay in the roll out of new arrangements for waste and recycling, 
as well as spending on fleet vehicles had created a budget pressure that 
should be managed down as the new arrangements and vehicles came 
in to service. 

 It was hoped that savings could still be made from the expansion of the 
shared IT service. 

 The Regeneration and Place division was overspending due to the 
underachievement of an income stream related to charges for utility 
companies for opening up highways. 

 
6.2 Dave Richards (Group Finance Manager, Children and Young People), 

Janet Senior and Selwyn Thompson responded to questions from the 
Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 

 There might be scope to increase the number of councils in the shared 
service but as the service became larger the governance arrangements 
might become more difficult. There might also be challenges for capacity 
and skills of the officers involved in the service. 

 Lewisham was in an unusual position compared to other local 
authorities because majority of secondary schools in many other 



 
 
 

5 

authorities had become academies. This was why Lewisham’s figures 
for school deficits looked out of line with other authorities. 

 Improved disaster recovery provisions were included in the new 
arrangements for IT. The new technology being used by the Council 
made the system more robust. 

 The numbers of agency staff were being reduced because they were 
more expensive than full-time staff. Work was ongoing to recruit fulltime 
staff to vacant positions. 

 The methodology used to set aside the risk provision in the budget was 
based on a regular review of pressures in directorate spending. 

 An amount to fund budget pressures was also held corporately. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Mid-year treasury management review 
 
7.1 David Austin introduced the report, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The current treasury strategy was compliant and no changes were 
proposed. 

 The benchmarking information from the Council’s advisors on its 
investments indicated that it was in line with the London average. 

 Interest rates remained low, which meant securing return on investment 
was difficult. 

 There was a variation in the Council’s borrowing figures related to 
borrowing for Lewisham Homes to ease temporary accommodation 
pressures. Otherwise, the Council’s borrowing was where it was 
expected to be. 

 There had also be a restructuring of a LOBO (Lender Option, Borrower 
Option) loan. 

 Fifty percent of the Council’s borrowing was made up of public and 
private sources the other half was made up of borrowing for private 
finance initiatives. 

 Some of the capital spending programme was behind schedule, in 
particular there had been some delay in spending housing revenue 
account capital funds. This money had been allocated so it would still be 
spent. 

 Treasury management practices in local government were being 
reviewed by CIPFA  (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy), which set the prudential code, as well as by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, which was 
carrying out a consultation that closed in December- on the reporting of 
treasury decisions. 

 Some authorities had been challenged on the level of borrowing they 
had undertaken for commercial schemes. 

 The European MiFID2 (the second Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive) would also have a regulatory impact. 

 The purpose of the directive was to clarify whether investors were 
retailers or professionals. The Council would default to a retail position, 
which would limit the products that could be accessed and create new 



 
 
 

6 

burdens. Therefore, the Council would opt for professional status and 
officers were currently following the process for gaining approval. 

 
7.2 David Austin and Janet Senior responded to questions from the Committee, 

the following key points were noted: 
 

 Both budgets and reserves were means for the Council to spend. 

 The treasury was the money that the Council held to back up spending 
through its budgets and reserves. 

 The treasury was made up of investment of reserves and borrowing as 
well as the money that came in to the Council from council tax and 
revenue support grant from the government. 

 The Council’s cash balances could not evenly be equated with 
borrowing and investing because there was money held by the Council 
that had been committed and that which had been paid by suppliers. 

 The Council adhered to the CIPFA financial code for investments, which 
prioritised investments in order of security, liquidity and return on 
investment. 

 LOBO borrowing allowed lenders to vary the rates of interest being 
charged for loans, with options for borrowers to accept or reject the 
proposed revised rate of interest by repaying the entire loan. 

 Some LOBOs had been referred to as ‘toxic’ because other variables 
had been built into the loans (including interest rates in derivatives). In 
some LOBOs lenders had exposed borrowers to the derivative risk. 
Lewisham did not have any loans with this higher level of risk built in. 

 At the time they were taken out, LOBOs were the most effective 
mechanism for borrowing. 

 Section 106 accounts were included in the treasury management 
accounts. 

 Each PFI had a different effective interest rate. 

 When the PFIs were set up, the Council received funding from the 
government towards the payment of the PFI interest in order to cover 
the capital costs. 

 The revenue part of the PFI was met by funding allocated to schools 
from the schools budget but the Council also provided some funding to 
cover the remainder of the costs. 

 It might appear as though schools were only paying for PFI running 
costs, but they were also paying capital costs. 

 There were two loans to Lewisham Homes, which were being used for 
different purposes. Due to the rules around start aid, one loan had an 
added margin, the other did not. 

 There had been some savings generated from better management of 
households in temporary accommodation, delivery of extra care 
schemes and building of new housing. 

 The schools catering PFI in 1999 was focused on revenue expenditure. 
£4.5m was used to build kitchens in schools but the service element was 
larger. 

 
7.3 Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

8. Select Committee work programme 



 
 
 

7 

 
8.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for the meeting on 20 

December, the following key points were noted: 
 

 Councillors sometimes had difficulty navigating the Council’s website 
and contacting officers by telephone. It would be helpful if there was a 
section in the complaints report about the difficulties people faced 
contacting the Council. 

 There would be a single meeting focus on household budgets – 
reviewing data about households on middle incomes and the challenges 
they face as well as the potential implications for income generation and 
Council policy. 

 It was also agreed that items on PFIs and asset management would be 
considered at the meeting. 

 
8.2 Resolved: that the report be noted and the work programme for the 

Committee meeting on 20 December be agreed. 
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


